

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9925 OF 2016

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2 OF 2016

(Application for exemption from filing official English translation)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 3 OF 2016

(Application for stay)

Udaipur Tyre Retreading Co. Pvt. Ltd.

.....Appellant

Versus

CCE, Jaipur – II

.....Respondent

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned has been filed by Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate on behalf of the Appellant against the Order No. ST/A/53822/2015 CU[DB] dated 11.09.2015 of the Hon'ble Customs, Excise & Service Tax Appellate Tribunal, Principal Bench, New Delhi in Appeal No. ST/711 of 2009.

It is submitted that Civil Appeal No. 641 of 2012 referred to an listing proforma was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30.01.2012, when the Court was pleased to admit the same and issue notice on application for Stay and is pending for hearing before the Hon'ble Court. A copy of Record of Proceedings dated 30.01.2012 is enclosed herewith for perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

There is a delay of 122 days in re-filing the petition of Appeal and regarding delay matter was listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 19.09.2016 when His Lordship was pleased to pass the following Order:

“Delay in refiling the Civil Appeal is condoned subject to deposit of costs of Rs. 1000/- with the Supreme Court Legal Service Committee within three weeks from today.”

It is submitted that Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate has on 30.09.2016 filed proof of cost of Rs. 1,000/- deposited in Supreme Court Legal Service Committee.

The matter alongwith applications above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 5th day of December, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. T. Mahipal, Advocate
138, New Lawyers' Chambers,
Supreme Court of India, New Delhi.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

nk